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Agenda Item: 6.3.3.
Prepared by: M. B. Thomas, J. Hooper, D. Joy; R. Wilson, J. Sparks

Board Meeting: January 2008

REPLACEMENT REPORT
COMMENTS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

TO §§215.2 (DEFINITIONS),  215.3 (PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT, EXPANSION AND CLOSURE), AND
215.4 (APPROVAL), AND ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS, AS PROPOSED [NO COMMENTS

RECEIVED], TO §§215.6 (ADMINISTRATION AND ORGANIZATION), AND 215.12 (RECORDS AND
REPORTS), RELATING TO PROFESSIONAL NURSING EDUCATION

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Consider adoption of proposed amendments to §§215.2 (Definitions), 215.3 (Program Development,
Expansion and Closure), and 215.4 (Approval) with consideration of comments received as well as staffs’
suggested responses and recommendations, and adoption of amendments as proposed (no comments
received) to §§215.6 (Administration and Organization), and 215.12 (Records and Reports) relating to
Professional Nursing Education.

HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE:
Proposed amendments were approved at the October 2007 meeting of the Board of Nursing for submission
to the Texas Register for public comment.  They were published in th Texas Register on November 9, 2007,
and the comment period ended on December 9, 2007.  Comments and responses of board staff are presented
below regarding §§215.2 (Definitions), 215.3 (Program Development, Expansion and Closure), and 215.4
(Approval).  Since comments received for changes to § 214.2 related to specifying the term limitations on
faculty waivers would also apply to §215, board staff is recommending making the identical change to
definition 19 in §215.2.

Three comments related to §215.3 (Program Development, Expansion and Closure) were received.  Board
staff agrees with one comment which pointed out repetition in wording in two areas of the rule and board staff
recommends deletion of §215.3(a),(1)(B(I).  The other two comments warranted clarification only.

Two comments related to §215.4 (Approval) were received and Board staff did not see a need for changes
but provided an explanation of wording to each. 

Staff Responses to Comments to Rule Revisions for §§215.2, 215.3 and 215.4:

Comment Related to 214.2: The definition for faculty waiver in §214.2(22) is not clear.  The wording needs
to include the temporary nature of the waiver rather than stating “for a specified period of time.”

Board Response: The Board agrees and will change the language to include the year limitation on waivers
in Sections 214.2(22) and 215.2(19).

Board recommends this same changed wording to be made to §215.2:
(19) Faculty waiver–a waiver granted by a dean or director of a professional nursing educational program and
submitted to the Board on a notarized notification form, or by the Board, as specified in §215.7(c)(E)(iii), to
an individual who has a baccalaureate degree in nursing and is currently licensed in Texas, or has a privilege
to practice, to be employed as a faculty member which is valid for up to one year a specified period of time.

Comment:  The wording in §215.3(a), (1), (B)(i) and (ii) is confusing.  It says the process must precede, then
it says only that the approval by THECB and TWC must precede.  I think they are two different things.  The
flaw should be that the submission to all can be concurrent.  THECB and TWC must complete their full
approval processes and then the BON institutes its approval process.
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Board Response:  Board agrees that there is repetition and will delete §215.3(a)(B)(i).

Comment: The wording in §215.3(a)(1)(G) says that there must be a “process in place by 2015 to ensure
that...”  The board does not want a process, but wants a finalized plan so that by 2015 the graduates are
entitled to a degree.

Board Response:  HB2426 states that “a diploma program of study in this state that leads to an initial license
as a registered nurse under this chapter and that is completed on or after December 31, 2014, must entitle
a student to receive a degree on the student’s successful completion of a degree program of a public or private
institution of higher education...”  Following deliberations with legislators and constituents, the consensus was
that the intent was for diploma programs to establish a plan whereby their graduates would be entitled to an
academic degree.  This allows diploma programs the prerogative of determining how the awarding of degrees
would occur.  The outcome is the same, but there may be a difference in semantics.  The Board does not plan
to change the wording.

Comment: Is there an appeal process in §215.3(a)(1)(N) ?  Perhaps it is addressed elsewhere.

Board Response: There is no appeal process described in the rule.  The program has an opportunity to
answer questions and clarify issues at the Board meeting when the proposal is presented.  If a program is
denied, they may reapply after a twelve-month waiting period.

Comment: In §215.4(a)(2)(B,) the sentence at the top suggests that the programs with full approval status may
do certain things ... on their own.  Is that really the intent?  Does the board mean that programs must have
full accreditation status before they SEEK to initiate and SEEK to grant?

Board Response: This wording states that programs must have full approval status before they can branch
out to extension sites or seek to use faculty who are not fully qualified (but require waivers).  This means that
new programs on initial approval (who have not had a first graduating class or have established an acceptable
pass rate) or programs on warning or conditional approval (because of low pass rate) may not branch out to
extension sites or use faculty who are not fully qualified (and require waivers).  This puts a few more
restrictions on new programs and on programs experiencing difficulties.  Expansion to extension sites or using
faculty who require additional mentoring would place additional challenges on new programs or programs
experiencing difficulties.  The Board does not plan to change the wording.

Comment: The statement in §215.4(c)(4)(B)(iii) seems to nullify the prior points that the board made about
national accreditation.  Why would the board accept (and thus have to review) another state’s standards? Why
not make the requirement that, like Texas schools, if the out of state school is accredited by a national nursing
accrediting body...

Board Response:  This wording was taken from the statute: HB2426 Section 301.157(b)(6)(C): “The board
shall: deny or withdraw approval from a school of nursing or educational program that: fails to maintain the
approval of the state board of nursing of another state and the board under which it was approved.”  The
Board does not plan to change the wording.

Comment: Are there implications for Associate degree programs for accreditation?  For example, if all ADN
programs aren’t accredited nationally, do these changes alter the BON workload?  I think not and if that was
part of the rationale for changes, the issue isn’t fully addressed.

Board Response:  The Board assumes that this question relates to §215.4(c)(4) “The Texas Board of Nursing
will select one or more national nursing accrediting agencies, recognized by the United States Department
of Education and determined by the Board to have standards equivalent to the Board’s ongoing approval
standards.”
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The question seems to ask if all ADN programs are required to have accreditation from a national nursing
accrediting agency.  No, they are not required to have this accreditation; it is voluntary.  If programs hold
national nursing accreditation from an agency determined by the Board to have standards equivalent to the
Board’s ongoing approval standards, maintain that accreditation and an acceptable pass rate, they will be
exempt from Board rules that require ongoing approval.  Programs not holding national nursing accreditation
will be subject to Board rules for ongoing approval.  These changes were not made to alter the BON workload.
The Board does not think that changes need to be made in response to this comment.

No comments were received related to proposed amendments for §§215.6 (Administration and Organization)
and 215.12 (Records and Reports) relating to professional nursing education.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
1.  Move to adopt proposed amendments to §§215.4(Approval), 215.6 (Administration and Organization), and
215.12 (Records and Reports) as proposed in the November 9, 2007 Texas Register.

2. Move to adopt proposed amendments to §§215.2 (Definitions) and  215.3 (Program Development,
Expansion and Closure)  with the changes made in response to comments and adopt the responses to
comments  and publish in the Texas Register.
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